Deputy Clerk

Appendix D

Notice of Determination

To:			From: Public Agency: South Sutter Water District		
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 2464 Pacific Avenue Trowbridge, CA 95659 Contact: Brad Arnold		
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113			
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone: (530) 656-2242		
	County Clerk County of: Yuba Address: 915 8th Street, Suite 107		Lead Agency (if different from above):		
	Marysville, CA 95901		Address:		
			Contact: Phone:	JONNA HILLSGOR	

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2021100570

Project Title: Camp Far West Hydroelectric Relicensing Project

Project Applicant: South Sutter Water District, Brad Arnold

Project Location (include county): On the Bear River in Nevada County, Placer County, & Yuba County

Project Description:

SSWD is seeking a new license from FERC with a term of 50 years to continue operating the Camp Far West Hydroelectric Project. SSWD is proposing five project components with the license: Modify the FERC Project boundary; Implement a new flow regime; Implement environmental measures; Increase the height of the Camp Far West Spillway by 5 feet to raise the maximum reservoir elevation of the Camp Far West Reservoir; and Rehabilitate, replace, and relocate recreation features.

 South Sutter Water District
 has approved the above

 (Image: Lead Agency or Image: Responsible Agency)
 has approved the above

described project on <u>02/24/2022</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

- 1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [I were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was involved was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [were interview were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: https://sswdrelicensing.com/home/ and at https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/ and at South Sutter Water District, 2464 Pacific Ave, Trowbridge, CA 95659

Signatu	re (Public Agency):	Boullingt	Title:	General	Manager
Date:	2-25-20	22 Date	Received for filing	at OPR:	

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

2022FG-00012

Revised 2011